

SC2023-1392

In the Supreme Court of Florida

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:
LIMITING GOVERNMENT INTERFERENCE WITH ABORTION

ON PETITION FOR AN ADVISORY OPINION
TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S REPLY BRIEF

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General

HENRY C. WHITAKER (FBN 1031175)
Solicitor General

JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA (FBN 110951)

DANIEL W. BELL (FBN 1008587)

Chief Deputy Solicitors General

NATHAN A. FORRESTER (FBN 1045107)

Senior Deputy Solicitor General

JOHN M. GUARD (FBN 374600)

Chief Deputy Attorney General

JAMES H. PERCIVAL (FBN 1016188)

Chief of Staff

Office of the Attorney General

The Capitol, PL-01

Tallahassee, Florida 32399

(850) 414-3300

November 15, 2023

henry.whitaker@myfloridalegal.com

jenna.hodges@myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for the Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. The ballot title and summary state that “[n]o law” will restrict abortion in the circumstances stated when in fact federal law will continue to do so.....2

II. The ballot title and summary do not disclose just how broad the amendment could be in practical application.5

A. A ballot summary must explain open-ended terms in the text of a proposed amendment when those terms bear a wide range of meaning that would dramatically change the amendment’s “material effects.”.....5

B. The ballot summary here fails to narrow the wide range of meaning that could attach to the most critical terms in the amendment: “viability,” “health,” and “healthcare provider.” 11

C. The ballot summary does not explain that a “healthcare provider” might be able to decide both whether an abortion is “necessary to protect the patient’s health” and whether a baby has reached “viability.” 15

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Adult Use of Marijuana</i> , 315 So. 3d 1176 (Fla. 2021)	3, 5
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Citizenship Requirement to Vote in Florida Elections</i> , 288 So. 3d 524 (Fla. 2020)	10
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fla. Marriage Protection Amendment</i> , 926 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 2006)	8, 10
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Med. Liability Claimant’s Compensation Amendment</i> , 880 So. 2d 675 (Fla. 2004)	10
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re People’s Property Rights Amendments</i> , 699 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1997)	8, 9
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Term Limits Pledge</i> , 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998)	6
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re: Raising Fla.’s Minimum Wage</i> , 285 So. 3d 1273 (Fla. 2019)	11
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re: Voter Control of Gambling in Florida</i> , 215 So. 3d 1209 (Fla. 2017)	10
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re: Voting Restoration Amendment</i> , 215 So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 2017)	11
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	5, 6
<i>Dep’t of State v. Fla. Greyhound Ass’n</i> , 253 So. 3d 513 (Fla. 2018)	2, 5, 6
<i>Dep’t of State v. Hollander</i> , 256 So. 3d 1300 (Fla. 2018)	10
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	14
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Medical Conditions</i> , 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)	3

Order Granting Pls.’ Mot. for Emergency Temporary Inj., <i>Planned Parenthood of Sw. & Cent. Fla. v. State</i> , No. 2022-CA-921 (Fla. 2d Cir. Ct. July 5, 2022)	14
<i>Smith v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 606 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1992)	6

Statutes

§ 101.161, Fla. Stat.	4, 5, 11
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1531	2, 4

Other Sources

Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>Facts Are Important: Understanding and Navigating Viability</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2ks3yxcj	12
Br. of Resp’t, <i>Planned Parenthood of Sw. & Cent. Fla. v. State</i> , Nos. SC2022-1050, SC2022-1127 (Fla., filed in this Court Mar. 29, 2023)	14
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2003)	13
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	13
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1947)	13
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	13
